audited annual accounts of the subsidiary companies may write to the Company Secretary at the 
Company’s registered office address. 

2. Share Capital: 

As at 31st March 2022, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company stood at ₹ 460 million consisting 
of 11,50,00,000 (Eleven Crore Fifty lakh) equity shares of face value of Rs.1/- each aggregating to                                       
₹ 11,50,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crore Fifty Lakhs Only), consisting of 31,50,000 (Thirty One lakh Fifty 
Thousand) Preference Shares of ₹ 100/- each carrying a dividend rate of 0.01%, aggregating to                                                                  
₹ 31,50,00,000 (Rupees Thirty One Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) and 2,00,000 (Two lakh) Preference Shares 
of ₹ 100/- each carrying a dividend rate of 16%, aggregating to 2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore 
Only) and 10,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each carrying a dividend rate of 0.01% aggregating 
to ₹ 1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Only).

[...]

The Company paid sitting fees of Rs.60,000/- (Rupees Sixty Thousand only) per 
meeting for attending four (4) quarterly meetings of the Board and Rs.30,000/- (Rupees Thirty 
Thousand only) for attending rest of the Board meetings. The sitting fees for four (4) quarterly Audit 
Committee meeting is Rs. 45,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Thousand only) and any other committee 
meetings including Audit committee meeting the sitting fees is Rs.30,000/- (Rupees Thirty 
Thousand only). 

The travel expenses for attending meetings of the Board of Directors or a Committee thereof and 
other related expenses incurred by the Independent Directors from time to time are borne by the

[...]

Discrepancies has been identified with regards to charge filing by the company of 
the numbers of loans for which the charge was needed to be created could not be 
found in the records of Ministry of Corporate affair. 

4. Company increased its authorized share capital to 46,00,00,000 consisting of 

11,50,00,000 (Eleven Crore Fifty lakh) equity shares of face value of Rs.1/- each 
aggregating to 11,50,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crore Fifty Lakhs Only), consisting of 
31,50,000 {Thirty One lakh Fifty Thousand) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- each 
carrying a dividend rate of 0.01%, aggregating to 31,50,00,000 (Rupees Thirty One 
Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) and 2,00,000 (Two lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- each 
carrying a dividend rate of 16%, aggregating to 2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore 
Only) and 10,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each carrying a dividend rate of 
0.01% aggregating to Rs.

[...]

70,00,000 (seventy lakh only) through right issue by passing a Circular resolution.  

6. Company passed a Circular resolution dated August 19, 2021 for allotment of Class C 

Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares aggregating to                                
Rs. 19,99,89,350/- (Rupees Nineteen Crore Ninety-Nine Lakhs Eighty-Nine Thousand 
Three Hundred Fifty Only) divided into 6,77,930 (Six Lakh Seventy-Seven Thousand 
Nine Hundred Thirty) having a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) at a premium 
of Rs.285/‐ (Rupees Two Hundred Eighty-Five Only) aggregating to Rs. 295/- (Rupees 
Two Hundred Ninety-Five only) per share and carrying a dividend rate of 0.01 (‘Class 
C CCCPS’),. The shares were allotted in Dematerialized form. 

7. Company passed a resolution for issuance of unlisted, secured, unrated redeemable 

non-convertible debentures aggregating upto Rs.